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or permanent hearing impairment) and/ 
or mortality is unlikely and will be 
avoided through the incorporation of 
the mitigation measures mentioned in 
this document and required by the 
authorization. No rookeries, mating 
grounds, areas of concentrated feeding, 
or other areas of special significance for 
marine mammals occur within or near 
the planned area of operations during 
the season of operations. 

Finally, NMFS has preliminarily 
determined that the proposed seismic 
activity by SOI in the northern Chukchi 
Sea and central and eastern Beaufort Sea 
in 2008/2009 will not have an 
unmitigable adverse impact on the 
subsistence uses of bowhead whales and 
other marine mammals. This 
preliminary determination is supported 
by the information in this Federal 
Register Notice, including: (1) Seismic 
activities in the Chukchi Sea will not 
begin until after July 20 by which time 
the spring bowhead hunt is expected to 
have ended; (2) that the fall bowhead 
whale hunt in the Beaufort Sea will 
either be governed by a CAA between 
SOI and the AEWC and village whaling 
captains or by mitigation measures to 
protect subsistence hunting of marine 
mammals contained in the IHA; (3) the 
CAA or IHA conditions will 
significantly reduce impacts on 
subsistence hunters to ensure that there 
will not be an unmitigable adverse 
impact on subsistence uses of marine 
mammals; (4) while it is possible that 
accessibility to belugas during the 
spring subsistence beluga hunt could be 
impaired by the survey, it is unlikely 
because very little of the proposed 
survey is within 25 km (15.5 mi) of the 
Chukchi Sea coast, meaning the vessel 
will usually be well offshore and away 
from areas where seismic surveys would 
influence beluga hunting by 
communities; and (5) because seals 
(ringed, spotted, bearded) are hunted in 
nearshore waters and the seismic survey 
will remain offshore of the coastal and 
nearshore areas of these seals where 
natives would harvest these seals, it 
should not conflict with harvest 
activities. 

As a result of these preliminary 
determinations, NMFS proposes to issue 
an IHA to SOI for conducting a seismic 
survey in the northern Chukchi Sea and 
central and eastern Beaufort Sea in 
2008/2009, provided the previously 
mentioned mitigation, monitoring, and 
reporting requirements are incorporated. 

Dated: June 20, 2008. 
P. Michael Payne, 
Acting Director, Office of Protected Resources, 
National Marine Fisheries Service. 
[FR Doc. E8–14393 Filed 6–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–22–S 

COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS 

Request for Public Comment on 
Commercial Availability Request under 
the North American Free Trade 
Agreement (NAFTA) 

June 19, 2008. 
AGENCY: The Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA). 
ACTION: Request for Public Comments 
concerning a request for modification of 
the NAFTA rules of origin for thread 
and yarn of acrylic staple fiber. 

SUMMARY: On June 10, 2008, the 
Government of the United States 
received a request from the Government 
of Canada alleging that acrylic staple 
fiber, classified in subheading 5503.30 
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of 
the United States (HTSUS), cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner and requesting that the 
governments of Mexico and the United 
States consult to consider whether the 
North American Free Trade Agreement 
(NAFTA) rule of origin for thread and 
yarns classified under HTSUS 
subheadings 55.08 through 55.11 should 
be modified to allow the use of non- 
North American acrylic staple fiber. 

The President may proclaim a 
modification to the NAFTA rules of 
origin only after reaching an agreement 
with the other NAFTA countries on the 
modification. CITA hereby solicits 
public comments on this request, in 
particular with regard to whether acrylic 
staple fiber of HTSUS subheading 
5503.30 can be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. 
Comments must be submitted by July 
25, 2008 to the Chairman, Committee for 
the Implementation of Textile 
Agreements, Room 3001, United States 
Department of Commerce, Washington, 
D.C. 20230. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Martin J. Walsh or Maria K. Dybczak, 
International Trade Specialists, Office of 
Textiles and Apparel, U.S. Department 
of Commerce, (202) 482-2818 and (202) 
482-3651, respectively. 
SUPPLEMENTARYINFORMATION: 

Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural 
Act of 1956, as amended (7 USC 1854); 
Section 202(q) of the North American Free 
Trade Agreement Implementation Act (19 
USC 3332(q)); Executive Order 11651 of 
March 3, 1972, as amended. 

Background 

Under the NAFTA, NAFTA countries 
are required to eliminate customs duties 
on textile and apparel goods that qualify 
as originating goods under the NAFTA 
rules of origin, which are set out in 
Annex 401 to the NAFTA. The NAFTA 
provides that the rules of origin for 
textile and apparel products may be 
amended through a subsequent 
agreement by the NAFTA countries. See 
Section 202(q) of the NAFTA 
Implementation Act. In consultations 
regarding such a change, the NAFTA 
countries are to consider issues of 
availability of supply of fibers, yarns, or 
fabrics in the free trade area and 
whether domestic producers are capable 
of supplying commercial quantities of 
the good in a timely manner. The 
NAFTA Implementation Act provides 
the President with the authority to 
proclaim modifications to the NAFTA 
rules of origin as are necessary to 
implement an agreement with one or 
more NAFTA country on such a 
modification. See section 202(q) of the 
NAFTA Implementation Act. 

On June 10, 2008, the Government of 
the United States received a request 
from the Government of Canada alleging 
that acrylic staple fiber, classified in 
subheading 5503.30 of the HTSUS, 
cannot be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner and requesting that the 
governments of Mexico and the United 
States consult to consider whether the 
NAFTA rule of origin for thread and 
yarns classified under HTSUS 
subheadings 55.08 through 55.11 should 
be modified to allow the use of non- 
North American acrylic staple fiber. 

CITA is soliciting public comments 
regarding this request, particularly with 
respect to whether acrylic staple fiber 
can be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. Comments must be 
received no later than July 25, 2008. 
Interested persons are invited to submit 
six copies of such comments or 
information to the Chairman, Committee 
for the Implementation of Textile 
Agreements, room 3100, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, 14th and 
Constitution Avenue, N.W., 
Washington, DC 20230. 

If a comment alleges that acrylic 
staple fiber can be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner, CITA will 
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closely review any supporting 
documentation, such as a signed 
statement by a manufacturer stating that 
it produces the acrylic staple fiber that 
is the subject of the request, including 
the quantities that can be supplied and 
the time necessary to fill an order, as 
well as any relevant information 
regarding past production. 

CITA will protect any business 
confidential information that is marked 
‘‘business confidential‘‘ from disclosure 
to the full extent permitted by law. 
CITA will make available to the public 
non-confidential versions of the request 
and non-confidential versions of any 
public comments received with respect 
to a request in room 3100 in the Herbert 
Hoover Building, 14th and Constitution 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20230. 
Persons submitting comments on a 
request are encouraged to include a non- 
confidential version and a non- 
confidential summary. 

R. Matthew Priest, 
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements. 
[FR Doc. E8–14408 Filed 6–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection Requests 

AGENCY: Department of Education. 
SUMMARY: The IC Clearance Official, 
Regulatory Information Management 
Services, Office of Management, invites 
comments on the proposed information 
collection requests as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before August 
25, 2008. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35) requires 
that the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) provide interested 
Federal agencies and the public an early 
opportunity to comment on information 
collection requests. OMB may amend or 
waive the requirement for public 
consultation to the extent that public 
participation in the approval process 
would defeat the purpose of the 
information collection, violate State or 
Federal law, or substantially interfere 
with any agency’s ability to perform its 
statutory obligations. The IC Clearance 
Official, Regulatory Information 
Management Services, Office of 
Management, publishes that notice 
containing proposed information 
collection requests prior to submission 
of these requests to OMB. Each 

proposed information collection, 
grouped by office, contains the 
following: (1) Type of review requested, 
e.g. new, revision, extension, existing or 
reinstatement; (2) Title; (3) Summary of 
the collection; (4) Description of the 
need for, and proposed use of, the 
information; (5) Respondents and 
frequency of collection; and (6) 
Reporting and/or Recordkeeping 
burden. OMB invites public comment. 

The Department of Education is 
especially interested in public comment 
addressing the following issues: (1) Is 
this collection necessary to the proper 
functions of the Department; (2) will 
this information be processed and used 
in a timely manner; (3) is the estimate 
of burden accurate; (4) how might the 
Department enhance the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (5) how might the 
Department minimize the burden of this 
collection on the respondents, including 
through the use of information 
technology. 

Dated: June 20, 2008. 
Angela C. Arrington, 
IC Clearance Official, Regulatory Information 
Management Services, Office of Management. 

Office of Planning, Evaluation and 
Policy Development 

Type of Review: New. 
Title: Study of the Effects of the 

Section 1003(e) Hold Harmless 
Provision on Title I Allocations. 

Frequency: One time. 
Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal 

Gov’t, SEAs or LEAs. 
Reporting and Recordkeeping Hour 

Burden: 
Responses: 49. 
Burden Hours: 196. 
Abstract: This study will examine the 

impact of the 100 percent hold-harmless 
provision under Section 1003(e) on 
states’ Title I Part A allocations to 
school districts. Findings from this 
study will inform the upcoming 
reauthorization of Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act (ESEA) and 
will help to guide policymakers who 
may consider potential changes to 
Section 1003 and the hold-harmless 
provision. 

Requests for copies of the proposed 
information collection request may be 
accessed from http://edicsweb.ed.gov, 
by selecting the ‘‘Browse Pending 
Collections’’ link and by clicking on 
link number 3745. When you access the 
information collection, click on 
‘‘Download Attachments’’ to view. 
Written requests for information should 
be addressed to U.S. Department of 
Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., 
LBJ, Washington, DC 20202–4537. 

Requests may also be electronically 
mailed to ICDocketMgr@ed.gov or faxed 
to 202–401–0920. Please specify the 
complete title of the information 
collection when making your request. 

Comments regarding burden and/or 
the collection activity requirements 
should be electronically mailed to 
ICDocketMgr@ed.gov. Individuals who 
use a telecommunications device for the 
deaf (TDD) may call the Federal 
Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1– 
800–877–8339. 

[FR Doc. E8–14399 Filed 6–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4000–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Notice of Waivers for the Rehabilitation 
Training—Rehabilitation Continuing 
Education Program (RCEP) 

AGENCY: Office of Special Education and 
Rehabilitative Services, Department of 
Education. 
ACTION: Notice of waivers for the 
Rehabilitation Training—Rehabilitation 
Continuing Education Program (RCEP). 

SUMMARY: The Secretary waives the 
requirements in 34 CFR 75.250 and 
75.261(a) and (c)(2) of the Education 
Department General Administrative 
Regulations (EDGAR), respectively, that 
generally prohibit project periods 
exceeding five years and project period 
extensions involving the obligation of 
additional Federal funds. These waivers 
will enable seven current RCEP grantees 
to provide continuing education to 
employees of vocational rehabilitation 
(VR) agencies and their partners and to 
continue to receive some additional 
Federal funding from July 1 through 
September 30, 2008. 
DATES: Effective Date: These waivers are 
effective June 25, 2008. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Christine Marschall, U.S. Department of 
Education, 400 Maryland Ave, SW., 
room 5053, Potomac Center Plaza, 
Washington, DC 20202–2800. 
Telephone: (202) 245–7429 or via 
Internet: Christine.Marschall@ed.gov. 

If you use a telecommunications 
device for the deaf (TDD), call the 
Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800– 
877–8339. 

Individuals with disabilities can 
obtain this document in an alternative 
format (e.g., Braille, large print, 
audiotape, or computer diskette) on 
request to the contact person listed 
under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 
12, 2008, we published a notice in the 
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